IN THE SUPREME COURT OF UGANDA
AT MENGO

(CORAM: ODER, TSEKOOKO, KAROKORA, MULENGA,
KANYEIHAMBA, JJSC)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 15 OF 2001

BETWEEN

BUKENYA PATRICK |

MUNSURU RAJABU) ....oooiieiiee oo APPELLANTS
AND

UGANDA ..ottt RESPONDENT

(Appeal from the decision of the Court of Appeal at
Kampala by the Hon. Justices Kato, Berko, Mpagi-
Bahigeine, JJA dated 26" April 2001 in Criminal
Appeal No. 15 of 1999)

JUDGMENT OF THE COURT

This is a second appeal. The appellants were tried and convicted by the
High Court sitting at Fort Portal on 17" March 1999 for aggravated
robbery contrary to sections 272 and 273(2) of the Penal code and were
sentenced to death. Their appeal to the Court of Appeal was dismissed

on 26" April 2001. They appealed to this court.

The facts of the case were as follows:-

On 8" May, 1996 at about 3:00 am while the complainant, Hussein
Sebbi (PW6), was sleeping together with members of his family at his
home in Nzara Fort Portal Municipality, a group of robbers forced the
rear door open and entered the house. The robbers had a panga and
torches. They demanded money from him. One of the robbers placed a

panga on the throat of Hussein Sebbi (PW6) and threatened to cut him if




he did not produce money. The robbers collected a number of household
properties which included a brief case, a suit case, clothes such as one
brown suit, a white and black Kaunda suit, one black pair of shoes and
cash Shs. 300,000/= from his room. From another room the robbers
took a small brief case labelled “President” and a hand bag containing
ladies clothes. One of the young girls in the house called Fatuma Ismail
(PW8) recognised the second appellant by voice. The rest of the robbers

were not recognised.

On 17/6/96 when the complainant was driving in Fort Portal town he
sighted the first appellant wearing his Kaunda suit which had been
stolen on 6/5/96. He stopped and greeted him. The first appellant was
scared and then started running away. The complainant raised an alarm
and many people answered the alarm, chased him and arrested him. He
was handed over to police. The police interrogated the 1st appellant and
as a result of the interrogations, the police recovered some property from

appellant’s home at Rugombe Fort Portal — Kampala road.

At the trial the first appellant made an unsworn statement denying
participation in the robbery. He stated that on 9/5/96 his mother sent
him to Fort Portal to buy drugs for her. He met one Nyakojo Rogers who
borrowed Shs. 4,000/= from him and handed some clothes to him as
security. However, on 17/4/97 while the 1% appellant was wearing a
shirt which was one of the clothes Rogers Nyakojo had given to him as
security for the loan of Shs. 4,000/=, PW6 met him and caused his
arrest. After the 1% appellant was arrested and handed over to police
CPL Okello, PW7, stated that he decided to search 1% appellant’s home
from where he recovered more property stolen during the robbery at
PW6’s home. The evidence connecting the 2nd appellant with robbery
was that during the night of the robbery Fatuma, an 11 years old girl
(PW8) identified him by his voice which she knew before the robbery.







